could have been regarded as likely to impugn the probity of an ath-
lete, given the high profile of the sports personalities in question.

The Ethics Commission, like all the Olympic family members, can
only approve of and support the unceasing fight against the scourge
of doping conducted by Mr Richard Pound, WADA Chairman and
IOC member.

Nonetheless, it recalls that, in accordance with the principle set out
under point 4 of the Fundamental Principles of Olympism in the
Olympic Charter, “the Olympic spirit, which inspires the whole
Olympic Movement, requires mutual understanding, a spirit of
friendship, solidarity and fair play” within the Olympic Family. In
this regard, a degree of prudence is indispensable out of respect for the
Olympic spirit.

As a result, the Ethics Commission recommends that the IOC
Executive Board remind Mr Richard Pound of the obligation to exer-
cise greater prudence consistent with the Olympic spirit when mak-
ing public pronouncements that may affect the reputation of others.

Decision:

After deliberating in accordance with its Statutes, the Ethics Com-

mission decides:

1. to declare itself to have no jurisdiction regarding the complaint
made against the World Anti-Doping Agency;

2. to recommend that the IOC Executive Board remind Mr Richard
Pound, IOC member, of the obligation to exercise greater pru-
dence consistent with the Olympic spirit when making public pro-
nouncements that may affect the reputation of others.

Done in Lausanne, 224 February 2007
For the Chairman,
Paquerette Girard Zappelli
Special Representative
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Proportionality in the World Anti-Doping

Code: Is There Enough Room for Flexibility?

by Jannica Houben*

The biggest advantage of the introduction of the World Anti-Doping
Code in 2004 is the harmonization, but a disadvantage is that there
are still some unclear matters left. The drafters of the WADC opted
for a system of strict liability with mandatory (tough) penalties and a
possibility of sanction reduction in the case of exceptional circum-
stances. The question of fault or negligence only plays a role in the
determination of the sanction. In this article, I will evaluate this sys-
tem and the rulings by the CAS. Are the sanctions imposed propor-
tionate to the offenses? Does the Code leave room for the use of the
principle of proportionality? If yes, does the CAS use the flexibility in
the Code?

In this contribution it is argued that the CAS does not interpret the
Code in a correct way. Although the Code can be seen as well draft-
ed, the CAS does not use the flexibility that is incorporated therein.
But there is hope: recently a CAS Panel held in the Puerta case' that
“in those very rare cases in which Articles 10.5.1 and 10.5.2 of the WADC
do not provide a just and proportionate sanction, i.e., when there is a
gap or lacuna in the WADC, that gap or lacuna must be filled by the
Panel.?”

In this article I will, in the first section, look at the system of strict
liability, as this is the most important part of the system of sanction-
ing.
Then I will evaluate the burden of proof and the different types of

*

Clifford Chance LLP Law Firm,
Amsterdam, The Netherlands. This arti-
cle is an elaborated version of a master
thesis at the University of Tilburg
(2006).

T.M.C. Asser Press, The Hague, The
Netherlands.

6 See e.g. CAS 95/141, V. v. FINA, CAS
99/Al239, UCI v. Moller.

7 See for example: The definition of doping
and the proof of an anti-doping offense
(an anti-doping rule violation) under spe-
cial consideration of the German legal

~

CAS 2006/A/1025 Puerta v. ITE
CAS 2006/A/1025 Puerta v. ITFE 11.7.23.

N

CAS 91/A/s3, G. v. International

Equestrian Federation.

4 CAS 94/129, USA Shooting & Quigley v.
UIr.

s The Court of Arbitration for Sport 1984-

2004, lan S. Blakshaw, Robert C.S.

Siekmann & Janwillem Soek, p. 260

Y

10  2007/12

position, K. Vieweg, Marquette Sports
Law Review, vol. 37, 2004-2005 and
Harmonization of Anti-Doping Code
through arbitration: the case law of the
Court of Arbitration for Sport, E.
Oschiitz, Marquette Sports Law Review,
675 2001-2002.

sanctions and sanction reduction under the Code, in section 2, since
these are important features in the Code.

In section 3 I will come to the main point of this article: propor-
tionality. I will look at the way CAS used the principle of proportion-
ality before and after the introduction of the Code. In this section I
will also look at the recent developments in the Puerta case.

I will end with a conclusion.

1. Strict liability

The Code lies down a principle of strict liability. Under this system
the question of fault or negligence only comes into play in the deter-
mination of the sanction. The drafters opted for this system because
they believed it to be the best way to fight doping in an effective man-
ner.

The rule states that the mere presence of a prohibited substance
will be sufficient to cause the loss of any results arising out of the com-
petition during which the positive sample was taken. Article 9 of the
Code stipulates that an anti-doping rule violation in connection with
an in-competition test automatically leads to disqualification of the
individual result. This is because the athlete had a potential advantage
over the other athletes, regardless of whether he or she was at fault in
any way.

The system of strict liability was known before, both in CAS case
law and in the vast majority of existing anti-doping rules (The IOC
Anti-Doping Code for example). The WADC can be seen as a codi-
fication of this principle. In fact, CAS has always used the strict lia-
bility principle: in one of the first doping cases ever to be examined
by CAS a provision was qualified as a strict liability rule?. In the pre
WADC Quigley case* the CAS panel stated that the practical necessi-
ties of the fight against doping justify the application of the strict lia-
bility rule.

Two purposes of WADA are the protection of the athlete’s right to
participate in a doping-free sport and securing a harmonized, coordi-
nated and effective fight against doping’. To reach this second goal the
concept of strict liability is laid down in the WADC. In a line of
awards® the panels stated that, notwithstanding a certain degree of
hardship, this strict rule was necessary. In literature too, the concept

The International Sports
QAW Journal



is generally considered a necessary instrument in the fight against
doping, although there is criticism as well®; as the outcome in some
cases might be quite harsh and can be seen as unfair. The criticism is
especially pointed at the imposing of additional sanctions without
addressing the issue of guilt?. As long as only disqualification was at
stake, the CAS panels have always felt prepared to apply the strict lia-
bility regime without any alteration™. The traditional means in the
fight against doping did not work very well. It is an almost impossi-
ble task for an International Federation (IF) to prove that the athlete
doped him- or herself intentionally or negligently, especially since
these organizations do not enjoy any rights of investigation. The sys-
tem of strict liability makes it easier for IFs to fight doping in an effec-
tive way, since the do not have to prove fault or negligence. Strict lia-
bility might not be an ideal system, but currently this is seen as the
best option available. It provides a reasonable balance between effec-
tive anti-doping enforcement and fairness in the exceptional circum-
stance where a prohibited substance entered an athlete’s body through
no fault or negligence on his or her part™.

Notwithstanding the fact that the Code works with a system of
strict liability, there is an article that takes fault and negligence into
account. Article 10.5 WADC provides for a system of sanction reduc-
tion, and the question of (no) fault or negligence comes into play
here. This approach reflects a compromise between the IFs applying
the strict liability doctrine without any exemptions and those IFs
attaching great importance to the principles of fault and proportion-
ality. Article 10.5 was incorporated to satisfy the (in many countries)
constitutional principles of fault and proportionality, since the possi-
bility existed that national courts would not have accepted the regu-
lation™.

2. Proof and Sanctions

2.1. Proof of an anti-doping rule violation

The consequence of the system of strict liability is that the burden of
proof shifts to the athlete. He or she has to proof that there were
exceptional circumstances, and that he or she bears no (significant)
fault or negligence.

Under the Code the burden of proving that a violation of an anti-
doping rule occurred lies with the IF?. The IF must thus prove two
points: a substance has to be detected in the bodily fluids of the ath-
lete (1) and that substance has to be on the Prohibited List (2). Strict
liability in doping cases means that the sanction is an inevitable con-
sequence if an anti-doping rule violation has been established™. The
athlete has the burden to prove the facts on the basis of which the
sanction could be reduced. This is laid down in Article 10.5 WADC.
According to Article 3 WADC the IF must prove an allegation ‘to the
comfortable satisfaction of the hearing body’, which is a relatively
high standard. It is not quite as high as the criminal standard of
‘beyond all reasonable doubt’, but certainly higher than the ordinary
civil standard of ‘a balance of probabilities’. The criminal standard
cannot be applied, since this would confuse the public law of the state
with the private law of an association®. The athlete on the other hand
must prove the facts on a balance of probabilities. The last sentence of
Article 3 states:

Where the Code places the burden of proof upon the Athlete or other
Person alleged to have committed an anti-doping rule violation to
rebut a presumption or establish specified facts or circumstances, the

standard of proof shall be by a balance of probability.

This wording leaves enough room for the principle of proportionali-
ty to be applied.

This shifting of the burden of proof to an athlete after a positive
finding is called ‘prima facie’ proof. Prima facie proof allows culpable
behavior or a cause of a finding to be proved in an indirect manner
by using presumptions based on experience’®. An athlete in whose
bodily fluids a prohibited substance is found has, according to expe-
rience, used the prohibited substance, in a culpable way (thus with
intent or due to negligence)”. By proving the existence of the fact, the
behavior that may have caused it is therefore also proven. The prima
facie proof therefore consists of a double presumption: first, of the use
of the substance, and second, of a culpable element®®. However, this
proof is only a presumption, which can be rebutted by the athlete.

It could be argued that the presumption of fault in the strict liabil-
ity system might not be consistent with Article 6 ECHR. The princi-
ple of the presumption of innocence is laid down in 6(2). The
European Court of Human Rights however held in the Salabiaku v.
France case® that presumption of fact or law that operates against an
accused is not inconsistent with Article 6(2). So, if one assumes that
the criminal law principles of Article 6(2) are applicable to doping
offenses, this provision does not prohibit offenses of strict liability,
provided that an IF respects the rights protected by the ECHR.
Professor Steiner, a judge of the German Constitutional Court, is of
the opinion that the shifting of the burden of proving fault is consis-
tent with general rules of civil procedure and does not raise constitu-
tional concern®. This view was reconfirmed in the Baumann case®.
In the United States, a similar view has been expressed in the Mary
Decker Slaney case®.

2.2. Sanctions

With the introduction of the Code, the intention was to have every
sanction imposed reflect the seriousness of the offence. A distinction
was made between sport sanctions (disqualification) and disciplinary
sanctions (suspension).

In case the athlete is unable to prove that he or she bears no signif-
icant fault or negligence for the violation, Article 10.1 provides that an
anti-doping rule violation in connection with a competition may also
lead to disqualification from the entire event. In considering whether
to disqualify other results in the event grounds may include the sever-
ity of the athlete’s anti-doping rule violation and whether or not the
athlete tested negative in the other competitions.

The part on suspension can be found in the Articles 10.2 to 10.4.
The sanctions range from a warning to a lifetime ban depending on
various matters, including®*:
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1. The type of the anti-doping violation;

2. The circumstances of the individual case (level or absence of fault
or negligence);

3. The substance (or quantity found for certain substances) in case of
the detection of a prohibited substance; and

4. Repetition of an anti-doping violation (recidivism).

If an athlete committed multiple anti-doping violations at the same
time, he or she will be considered to have committed one doping
offense, but the sanction to be imposed will be based on the violation
that carries the most severe penalty®.

As a general rule there is a fixed sanction, e.g. two years for a first
time violation and a lifetime ban for a second violation. These sanc-
tions apply regardless of the specific characteristics of the sport con-
cerned, without regard to length of the career or the age of the ath-
lete.

If these sanctions (fines and bans) are to be imposed, the principle
of strict liability is no longer applicable from a legal point of view?®.
So, for disqualification the principle of strict liability is applied in its
original meaning, but for fines and bans the consequences of the sys-
tem are softened. This is in compliance with the Counsel of Europe’s
Anti-Doping Convention. A German judge already ruled that liabili-
ty without fault is incompatible with the rights of the athlete and even
unconstitutional under German law?”. An athlete can thus only be
sanctioned with a fine or a ban in the case of fault®®».

In the WADC this is implemented as follows. According to WADA
“The trend in doping cases has been to recognize that there must be
some opportunity in the hearing process to consider the unique facts
and circumstances of each particular case in imposing sanctions*®”.

This is laid down in Article 10.5.1 (no fault or negligence) and
Article 10.5.2 (no significant fault or negligence). The question of
guilt comes into play in these Articles.

If a sanction is eliminated due to a finding of no fault or negligence
this will also prevent the incident from later being regarded as a first
offense for purposes of calculating later sanctions. Therefore, the ath-
lete is treated as a first time violator if he or she subsequently tests pos-
itive. This is a highly important provision: were this incident to count
as a first offense, a subsequent positive test would result in a lifetime
ban’".

These are mandatory provisions of the Code that must be adopted
in the rules of International Federations. It is clear that these Articles
only apply to the imposition of sanctions; they are not applicable to
the determination of whether an anti-doping rule violation has
occurred?, since culpability can no longer be discussed for the pur-
pose of determining whether an anti-doping violation has occurred.
According to the comment to Article 10.5.2 this Article “applies only
to the identified anti-doping violations because these violations may
be based on conduct that is not intentional or purposeful” (thus to
the violation of anti-doping rules referred to in Article 2.1 and 2.2). It
does not apply to Article 2.4 because the sanctions in this Article
already build in sufficient discretion in allowing the Athlete’s degree
of fault.

These Articles are vital to the CAS, as they provide a playing field
to pursue its flexible approach under the Code. The CAS will have to
clear the way to explain the meaning of the terms ‘no fault or negli-
gence’ and ‘no significant fault or negligence’. The definition in the

24 Sanctions under the World Anti-Doping
Code, David Howman, p. 2, to be found

28 See the article by E Oschiitz, this opinion
shows at different points in the article.

Code itself does not provide a lot of comfort. One may hope that the
CAS will be prepared to reduce or even lift the suspension if the par-
ticular circumstances of the case should so warrant®.

2.3. The limited impact of the question of guilt

In the comment to the Code it is stated “Article 10.5 is meant to have
an impact only in cases where the circumstances are truly exceptional
and not in the vast majority of cases”>4.

The importance of this phrase lies in the limiting effect it has on
the impact of Article 10.5. Questions remain as to which circum-
stances should be seen as truly exceptional. It seems likely that differ-
ent IFs will each use their own interpretation of exceptional circum-
stances, since this is a very open terminology that allows for flexible
jurisdiction. If this interpretation conflicts with WADA’s point of
view, WADA is entitled to appeal the final decision of an IF discipli-
nary tribunal to CAS upon the condition that the relevant case has
arisen from competition in an international event or in cases involv-
ing international-level athletes?.

In Article 21.1 the roles and responsibilities of the athletes are laid
down. Given these provisions it will be difficult to demonstrate excep-
tional circumstances, especially since Article 21.1.3 states that athletes
are responsible for what they ingest and use.

Inadvertent stimulant cases like Baxter and over-the-counter med-
icine cases like Raducan and Edwards v. IAAP® cried out for relief
from the rigid application of the strict liability principle. The supple-
ment cases involving manufacturers’ contamination or mislabeling of
the contents of supplements highlighted the need to mitigate the
effects of strict liability in many cases’”. The CAS panel in the case of
the American swimmer Kicker VencilP® revolved around the definition
of no fault or negligence which entails that the athlete establish

“That he or she did not know or suspect and could not reasonably have
known or suspected even with the exercise of the utmost caution, that
he or she had used or been administered the Probibited Substance or
Probibited Method”.

According to the panel, exceptional circumstances could not be found
in this case. Until now, there has been no case where a suspected athlete
has been able to establish no fault or negligence. As it is very difficult to
prove for an athlete that there is no culpability and no degree of fault
on his or her side, it is unlikely this category will ever be of much use.
All the case law on exceptional circumstances has arisen out of Article
10.5.2. The test for this provision involves measuring the degree of cul-
pability of the athlete with respect to the analytical positive result.

The system that provides for strict liability for athletes testing pos-
itive can result in the punishment of more or less innocent people.
This can now be mitigated by the reversal of the burden of proof: the
athlete is presumed guilty but is at least given the opportunity to
prove his or her innocence in order to reduce the sanction. The pos-
sibility in the Code to claim exceptional circumstances may offer an
escape to the athlete who is free of blame or whose degree of guilt is
not serious enough to make him pay the full. The basis however for
relying on such circumstances is very narrow, forced upon us by the
rulings of CAS. Moreover, this argument does not change the fact
that the athlete remains guilty of the offense; its effect is only reflect-
ed in the determination of the penalty®.
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The Baxter case* is a pre WADC case. Baxter is a British alpine
skier. He tested positive for methamphetamine during the Olympic
Winter Games in Salt Lake City in 2002, where he won a bronze
medal. He has a well-documented long-standing medical condition of
nasal congestion. He uses a non-prescription Vicks Vapor Inhaler for
relief. In the UK the inhaler is included in the list of permitted sub-
stances issued by the Sports Council. In the US however, the Vicks
inhaler that is sold over the counter has a different formulation, the
US version contains ‘levmetamfetamine’. The term methampheta-
mine, which is on the doping list, includes both insomers of metham-
phetamine, including levmetamfetamine’.

Mr. Baxter did not consult with the team doctor because it
appeared to be the same product as the one he had used regularly in
the UK, neither did he read the back of the package, which clearly
stated that the product contained levmetamfetamine. He was disqual-
ified and his bronze medal was withdrawn. The level of substance
found in his body is consistent with his taking the medication for
therapeutic use. Baxter appealed to the CAS. The panel held that ath-
letes are strictly responsible for substances they place in their body
and that for purposes of disqualification (as opposed to suspension!)
neither intent nor negligence needs to be proven. In summary, the
panel was of the opinion that: (i) a prohibited substance was present
in his body, (ii) that this presence alone constitutes a case of doping
(since the IOC did not establish a threshold level for methampheta-
mine) and (iii) that pursuant to OMAC this case of doping automat-
ically leads to invalidation of the result obtained, whether or not his
performance was enhanced*'. But the panel did express its sympathy
for Mr. Baxter, since he did not intend to enhance his performance or
to gain a competitive advantage.

From the Raducan case** it follows that the young age of an athlete
does not fall in the scope of exceptional circumstances under the
Code. However, I do think that this should be viewed as a possible
exceptional circumstance. Minors should be treated differently; their
young age should be taken into consideration. They should not be
given the same degree of responsibility in taking ‘the utmost caution’.

In this case the panel upheld the disqualification of a 16-year old
gymnast who took a medication provided by the team doctor that
contained the prohibited substance of pseudoephedrine.

In the Edwards case¥ the doping offense took place almost four
months before the beginning of the Olympic Summer Games in
Athens. Edwards, a 27-year old American athlete with a distinguished
career in track and field, tested positive for nikethamide in April
2004. She stated that the prohibited substance was contained in two
glucose tablets ingested by her after having been given by her physi-
cal therapist. USADA suspended her for two years. She admitted
before a First Instance North American CAS Panel that she, by mis-
take, committed a doping offense, but she claimed that exceptional
circumstances existed. The panel decided that such circumstances
might exist, and referred the case to an IAAF Doping Review Board,
since that is mandatory under IAAF Rules. This board concluded that
no such circumstances existed, and ordered the CAS panel to impose
a two-year ban. Edwards appealed this decision at the CAS in
Lausanne, as she was entitled to do. This was a final effort for her to
be eligible to compete at the Athens Games. Her case was heard by an
Ad Hoc tribunal in Athens, in order to hear her case on an expedited
basis. Edwards contented that she was unaware that the tablets she
had taken contained a prohibited substance. The panel confirmed the
findings of the Review Board. It rules that it would have been clear to
any person reviewing the tablets that there was more than one ingre-
dient in the tablets, and that there was negligence in not making sure
that the tablet did not contain a prohibited substance, before she
ingested them. It is each athlete’s personal duty to ensure that no pro-
hibited substance enters his or her body. In the circumstance of buy-
ing a product in a foreign country more steps could and should have
been taken, especially since the packaging contained the name
‘nikethamide’ on it, and there was a leaflet inside warning that the
product contained an active stimulant that could result in a positive
doping test. The panel also stated:
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“It would put an end to any meaningful fight against doping if an ath-
lete was able to shift his or her responsibility with respect to substances
which enter the body to someone else and avoid being sanctioned
because the athlete himself or herself did not know that substance.”

One recent case dealing with the presence of exceptional circum-
stances is Hipperdingert*.

In this case the ATP rules were applicable, but since there was no
guidance in these rules as to whether something constituted excep-
tional circumstances, the panel referred to the WADC.

Because he did not enquire about what he was consuming the
panel ruled that he could not satisfy the no significant fault or negli-
gent element.

The exceptions to the system of strict liability are limited. Another
example of how limited they are, is the invoking of a physician’s error.

In order to invoke a physician’s error an athlete needs to prove, by
showing medical files, that he or she did receive medical treatment.
The validity of the prescription and the diagnosis may be reviewed. If
a prohibited substance was prescribed without a therapeutic justifica-
tion, no exceptional circumstances can be invoked*.

In the Koubek case* the narrow application of Article 10.5 and,
more importantly of the trying to hide behind the physicians fault is
justified. A different approach would open the door to abuse. If ath-
letes were allowed to hide behind their physician’s fault to escape sanc-
tions, the fight against doping would be seriously undermined. So,
the fault of an adviser, such as a physician must be attributed to the
athlete, even if the athlete is not personally at fault. A personal
responsibility is placed on athletes to ensure that any medical treat-
ment received in no way violates the anti-doping rules. The athlete
must convince the hearing body that they did everything in their
power to avoid a positive test result. The reasonableness of the ath-
lete’s conduct is no longer the applicable criterion.

The criterion is now use of the ‘utmost caution’, a very high stan-
dard that will only be met in the most exceptional cases?’. This
‘utmost caution’ must be shown at each of the stages of the treatment
process, e.g. the choice of the physician, the information provided.

That it is of course negligent to use a drug without consulting a
physician at all was confirmed in the Squizzato case®s. The athlete
must always inform the physician that he is in fact an athlete, and
thus subject to anti-doping rules, and the athlete must always check
the information appearing on the product for himself, and compare
this with the list of prohibited substances®.

3. Proportionality

3.1. The principle of proportionality

The proportionality of sanctions imposed for a violation of the anti-
doping rules is probably the subject that has received the most atten-
tion since the introduction of the Code. This is a very important prin-
ciple since this is the main possibility for a flexible interpretation of
the Code by CAS. The principle is laid down in Article 6 ECHR, and
this is applicable to disciplinary law as well.

The principle of proportionality was laid down in the rules and
regulations of some IF’s in the pre WADC era. CAS used the concept
in a series of cases™. It recognized proportionality as a general princi-
ple of law applicable to everyone and particularly to disciplinary sanc-
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46ITF Independent Anti-Doping Tribunal
(18.01.2005), ITF v. Koubek.

47 ITF Independent Anti-Doping Tribunal
(18.01.2005), ITF v. Koubek.

of a doctor (...)").

49 Selected Case Law Rendered under the
World Anti-Doping Code, Olivier Niggli
& Julien Sieveking, p. 2-6, to be found
on the WADA website:
http:/Iwww.wada-
ama.org/en/dynamic.ch2?pageCategory.i
d=539.

200712 13



ABOGADOS

LARRAURI & LOPEZ ANTE Abogados

MADRID OFFICE
¥ Tarnosilla ), 37 Floor
RN =Madrid, Spain
1+ 3k 90 &30 1073
1o+ 30 G 87T 063

i.II.F!IE- |1|rr=|!1ri|!1|a:':'='!|||!;.55§n
wianw hirritrili Il Sl
Cuomntmct: Jusé M. Rey

HILBAG OFFICE
Adda. Mazarredo 75, 1" Floor
AR -Eilhan, Span
U+ 5 O 424 251G
I+ 34 94 424 2367

Presentation

Larrourh & Lopez Ante Abogados has been crested wilh the main objective of offering ihe client an absolulzly
professional aud complete service in all areas of Business Law

T Virm, with CHTices in Mulrid and Bilbag, combines inrcgrl advice Tor the prevention of conflicts with
CEICIEEI CXprerienie im e pracice of lww, with the imearion of M}]‘JIL‘IF all of gur cliens’ oecds b g qnin.:li L
eificicn] wiy

1 M B Thg l;!tl__ﬂ.:ri-;,:lu;:.: 1||.:|;.|I||:ir|.:|.| b'rl.' s Flh:_rll.:sm-:_mula. ||II'|,,HI._I'.']I.1_1I,:I|‘ 1 Witiiry it r||||'|l||.'|i|$|;i]:l|i1|;|r1l,l chiracticr
previously mentigned, l.arranri & [.ﬁPH Anle A.'hu-!,lllla-: carrics oul ity setivity with national amd internatiomil
clicnis

Professional Services:

Geeerpl Commerelal Practice
Cormincie il | .illFuI!I-:_:-u.

Tax l.isw

il st |y

Sports 1w

Labiner Lave andd Soxcial Securily
Tniernaimal Trade

{hagier X1

Merper & Acguisition
Commpetinion Law (ETT and dommestic levals)
Tamngration Law

Conrmgting |aw (spensorsbip)

I & MNow 'I'\:l,:l'll'lulllj_;il_'h

IBgenn, Teadenmiek & E:i,:-}!'_‘.ll"iz;hl ]_1I:I‘|_.';1I ]
."'ul.lu;l,:-llurl;rﬁ.::rlll.g ARG il

Ml;rl;h:alll;]is-ln]!l_

Linfuir Competition

Transfer of Techuoleay Contracts

Licensi g

Muwtins and Dhagnosic

Ioetleciual Propesty Arhiiration
Mainenance & Sorveillance of [P Porifodios




tions. It may not have been applied consistently in similar circum-
stances, but a sense of disproportion between the stipulated sanction
and an athlete’s violation guides the doctrine”. Proportionality focus-
es on perceived fairness to the athlete based on the pretence that the
sanction imposed is deemed excessive or unfair on its face. The adop-
tion of the Code raises the question of whether and how the princi-
ple of proportionality will continue to evolves. Article 10.5 suggests
that this mechanism is the only means by which a sanction can be
reduced; the principle of proportionality is incorporated herein. The
CAS panel in the Lichtenegger case® confirmed that the principle of
proportionality is incorporated into the Code. Later cases suggested
that the introduction of the Code would eliminate the application of
the doctrine of proportionality in future cases, except as provided for
in the Code. This might lead to situations in which a CAS panel is
tempted to reduce a sanction on the basis of proportionality, even
though the strict requirements of sanction reduction under the Code
might not be met’, as happened in the Puerta case’.

The former president of the Swiss Federal Tribunal, Justice Claude
Rouiller said that associations have the power to adopt rules of disci-
plinary law and that an athlete who is a member to a federation that
is a signatory to the Code agrees, in a deliberate manner, that he or
she may be a subject of an abrupt sanction’®. The Swiss Federal
Supreme Court held in the V. ez al. v. FINA case’” that the appropri-
ate question is not whether a sentence is proportionate to an offense,
but whether the athlete can prove mitigating circumstances. The
issue of proportionality would only be legitimate if a CAS award
constituted an extremely serious infringement of individual rights
and would be completely disproportionate to the penalized behavior.
Therefore sentences handed down without an examination of pro-
portionality did not constitute a violation of the general principles of
Swiss lawsS.

It can be argued that the need for harmonization is the most
important objective and should prevail over any interest in allowing
flexibility to consider objective differences that may exist between
sports. The imposition of different sanctions could have a negative
impact on the perception of the public of the fairness of anti-doping
actions. Furthermore, greater flexibility may lead to more lenient
sanctions for high-profile athletes, and IFs could start taking all kinds
of irrelevant factors into account, or even at odds with the very pur-
pose of the anti-doping rules®. I, however, do not agree. The propor-
tionality principle means that a balance must be achieved between the
seriousness of the offense and the severity of the sanction. In impos-
ing a sanction, it must be taken into account that suspension is not
the only penalty, but that op top of that there can be other conse-
quences, such as loss of income, cancelled sponsoring contracts, loss
of fame and loss of profession due to the fact that at the end of the
period of ineligibility the athlete is often too old to achieve top per-
formances once again. This differs per sport; in some sports a two-
year ban will not be a problem, but in other sports it will mean the
end of a career®. If there should be no flexibility allowed, one cannot
speak of harmonization, but of unification. As Dr. Socek states in his

dissertation, the effects of the sentences should be the same in all
sports, not the sentences themselves®.

As mentioned above, if additional sanctions (fines and bans) are to
be imposed, the principle of strict liability is no longer applicable
from a legal point of view 2. This is in compliance with the Counsel
of Europe’s Anti-Doping Convention. A German judge already ruled
that liability without fault is incompatible with the rights of the ath-
lete and German law®. An athlete can thus only be sanctioned with a
fine or a ban in the case of fault®*%s. This means that the principle of
proportionality should be applied, and I believe the wording of the
Code leaves enough room for this.

3.2. Proportionality cases

3.2.1. Pre WADC cases

An example of the use of the doctrine of proportionality is the pre
WADA Code Meca-Medina ¢ Majcen v. FINA case®. Meca-Medina
and Majcen, two long-distance swimmers tested positive for nan-
drolone after finishing first and second in an event. The amount of
nandrolone in their systems only slightly exceeded the limit, and both
swimmers claimed that they had unknowingly ingested nandrolone
by consuming uncastrated boar meat. FINA suspended them for four
years and CAS upheld the suspension. After the publication of a sci-
entific study suggesting that uncastrated boar meat could lead to pos-
itive nandrolone tests, FINA and both athletes agreed to a re-hearing.
Although they were unable to prove that their positive tests were due
to the consumption of boar meat, the panel applied the proportion-
ality doctrine and reduced their suspension to two years. This was
based on the otherwise good behavior of the athletes, the fact that a
four-year suspension often equals a lifetime ban and that many other
IFs used a two-year ban for a first offense.

Another pre WADC case is the Lichtenegger case®”. This case was
reviewed just prior to the implementation of the Code. Lichtenegger
tested positive for nandrolone in 2003, due to a contaminated supple-
ment (which was said to be free of a prohibited substance by an
IOC/WADA accredited laboratory!). The existence of exceptional cir-
cumstances was found, and he was suspended for six months by the
Austrian federation of athletics. IAAF appealed the case to the CAS,
since it was of the opinion that a higher sentence would be correct.
Lichtenegger asked the CAS to apply the lex mitior principle, so that he
could benefit from the more lenient sanctions under the WADC
regime, as he perceived those rules. Article 24.5 of the Code however
states that the Code is not to be applied retroactively, so the panel ruled
that the IAAF Ant-Doping rules were to be applied. These rules pro-
vided for a mandatory minimum of a two-year suspension, except in
case exceptional circumstances existed. These exceptional circumstances
did not include contamination of nutritional supplements. The panel
held that a strict compliance of the rules in this case would lead to
unfairness and injustice, which is in fact contrary to the proportionali-
ty principle. His previous good conduct and the fact that the supple-
ment was described as ‘free of the prohibited substance’ were found to
be mitigating factors, and his suspension was reduced to 15 months®.

so The principle of proportionality was first
developed in two CAS awards of 1996:
CAS 1995/A/122 NWBA v. IPC, CAS
1995/A/141 C. v. FINA. Both cases found
that the penalty imposed must be in pro-
portion with the circumstances of the
present case. Other case that dealt with
the principle of proportionality are: CAS
97/180 P, et al. v. FINA, CAS 98/214
Bouras v. IJE, CAS 99/A/246 W. v. FEI,
CAS 2000/A/270 Mecca-Medina &
Majcen v. FINA, CAS 2001/317 Aanes v.
FILA, CAS 2000/A/312 Leipold v. FILA..

st CAS Doping Jurisprudence: What Can We
Learn?, Richard H. McLaren, I.S.L.R,
issue I 2006 p. 16-17.

s2. CAS Doping Jurisprudence: What Can We
Learn?, Richard H. McLaren, I.S.L.R,
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53 CAS 2004/A/624, IAAF v. OLV & Elmar
Lichtenegger.

s4 CAS Doping Jurisprudence: What Can We
Learn?, Richard H. McLaren, .S.L.R,
issue I 2006 p. 18.

ss CAS 2006/A/1025 Puerta v. ITE,

56 Opinion of Justice Rouiller on the com-
patibility of the sanctions provided for in
the Code with Swiss law and with the
proportionality principle, see Olivier
Niggli & Julien Sieveking: Selected Case
Law Rendered under the World Anti-
Doping Code, p.9, to be found on the
WADA website: http://www.wada-
ama.org/en/dynamic.ch2?pageCategory.id
=539.

57 CAS 1998/A/208) N., J., Y., W v. FINA.

§8 CAS Doping Jurisprudence: What Can We
Learn?, Richard H. McLaren, I.S.L.R,
issue 1 2006 p. 18.

59 Legal opinion on the conformity of certain
provisions of the draft WADC with com-
monly accepted principles of international
law, G. Kaufmann-Kohler & G.
Malinverni p. 49-52 to be found on the
WADA website http://www.wada-
ama.org/en/dynamic.ch2?pageCategory.id
=377

6o Dissertation of JW Soek, The Strict
Liability Principle and the Human Rights
of the Athlete in Doping Cases, March 3,
2006, p. 252.

61 Dissertation of JW Soek, The Strict
Liability Principle and the Human Rights
of the Athlete in Doping Cases, March 3,

2006, p. 252.

62 CAS 2001/A/317, Aanes v. FILA.

63 See the article by K. Vieweg, footnote 16,
p- 44-

64 See the article by E Oschiitz, this opinion
shows at different points in the article.

65 Doping en de sportbeoefenaar: gedopeerd
of gedupeerd?, F. Hendrickx, Doping en
medisch verantwoord sporten. Sportrecht
en praktijk. Instituut voor Arbeidsrecht,
Leuven, 31 mei 2005.
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Majcen v. FINA.

67 CAS 2004/A/624, IAAF v. OLV & Elmar
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3.2.2. Post WADC cases
The Hipperdinger case® is an example of a post WADC introduction
case. Hipperdinger is a Spanish tennis player who tested positive for
cocaine. He claimed that this was a result of the consumption of tea
made of coca leaves, and that he did not know that these leaves were
in fact coca leaves and that he did not even know that the consump-
tion of coca leaves could lead to positive tests for cocaine. The ATP
Tennis Anti-Doping Program 2004 rules had to be applied; these
rules were based on the WADC. Under the Code (and so idem under
the ATP rules) the only possibility of reducing a fixed sanction is by
proving no (significant) fault or negligence by means of the existence
of exceptional circumstances. The panel held that if no such excep-
tional circumstances existed, it had no other choice then to apply the
appropriate fixed sanction. It held that the doctrine of proportionali-
ty that had developed in previous CAS case law had been based on the
anti-doping rules of many different IFs, and that the situation had
changed such that the doctrine of proportionality could not be
applied in the same way as it had previously. The Anti-Doping
Program rules did not allow the panel to apply the doctrine except in
accordance with the rules. In this case, no exceptional circumstances
were proved, so the panel upheld the two-year suspension”°.

In the Knauss case” the CAS panel held that:
“(...) The purpose of introducing the WADC was to harmonize at the
time a plethora of doping sanctions to the greatest extend possible and
to uncouple them from both the athletes personal circumstances (ama-
teur or professional, old or young athlete etc.) as well as from circum-
stances relating to the specific type of sport (individual sport or team
sport, etc.).”

It thus recognized that the proportionality principle has been applied
more restrictively since the introduction of the Code, and that this
restriction is justified by the goal of the Code, namely the harmoniza-
tion of anti-doping rules’*. The element of fault or negligence is ‘dou-
bly relevant’ now. Firstly it is relevant in deciding whether the sanc-
tion reduction article applies at all, and if yes, secondly whether the
term of the appropriate sanction should be set somewhere between
one and two years. The panel also states that the threshold for prov-
ing no significant fault or negligence cannot be set too low; otherwise
the two-year ban for a first offence would form the exception, rather
than the general rule. But neither can it be set too high, for otherwise
no opportunity remains for differentiating meaningfully and fairly
within the range of sanctions?.
In the Hondo case the panel said that:

A more flexible interpretation of the said system that would allow for
the mitigation of the sanction even in the absence of the specific circum-
stances could jeopardize the uniform application and effectiveness

thereof’*.

I think that the CAS interprets the Code in an unjust way in this
point. The Code can be seen as well drafted and, in itself, leaves room
for the use of the proportionality principle. In the last sentence of
Article 3.1 it is stated that the standard of proof for the athlete shall be
by a balance of probability. This sentence is broad enough to allow for
the use of the doctrine of proportionality to be taken into account. I
agree with Dr. Janwillem SoeK’s opinion in his dissertation: I believe
penalties should be harmonized, not unified. In some sports a two-
year ban is not a problem, while in other sports a two-year ban means
the end of a career”. The principle of proportionality that is incorpo-
rated in the Code in my point of view can help to impose a propor-
tionate sentence.

As mentioned in the introduction, the Puerta case’® is one of the
most recent cases in this area. Puerta is an Argentinean tennis player
who tested positive for etilefrine after his lost final at Roland Garros
in May 2005. His wife uses the drug effortil to treat hypotensive
episodes, which can be bought over the counter in certain countries
like Argentina. The written information supplied with the drug states
that its active ingredient is etilefrine, a stimulant which is a prohibit-

16  2007/12

ed substance under the ITF Tennis Anti-Doping Programme. Mrs.
Puerta usually takes the drug by dripping drops of the drug in water.
The drug has no taste when mixed with water. Puerta was aware of
the fact that his wife takes the drug in case of stress, such as when he
plays an important match.

The ITF Panel found on the balance of probabilities that the play-
er was contaminated by effortil and that this occurred during the peri-
od of about one to two days before the final at a time and place
unknown, that the source was Mrs. Puerta’s medication, and that the
player was unknown of the contamination. The amount found in his
body was too small to be performance enhancing. Puerta contented
that there were exceptional circumstances in his case. The Panel found
that he could not prove no fault or negligence, since he did not exer-
cise the utmost caution, but he succeeded in establishing the defense
of no significant fault or negligence. Puerta was suspended before (for
nine months), in 2003, when he tested positive for clenbuterol, so this
incident would count as a second offense. Puerta stated that it would
be disproportionate to count this offence as a second offense, since
there was no significant fault or negligence. The Panel did not agree,
since the Code is intended to be severe. The proportionality principle
is more difficult to sustain under the Code. The Panel is not persuad-
ed that it is open to IFs to say that eight years for two mistakes is dis-
proportionate. It concluded that it should not disapply the written
provisions of the Programme applicable to this case. He was suspend-
ed for eight years.

The Panel had an

“Uncomfortable feeling abour the severity of the sanction, even a very
uncomfortable one. But that is not enough.7””

Puerta appealed his case to CAS. The Panel came to a quite surpris-
ing decision: it considered the eight year ban as disproportionate, and
was willing to reduce the sanction to two years! The Panel said that in
all but the very rare case the Code imposes a regime that provides a
just and proportionate sanction, and one in which the particular cir-
cumstances of an individual case can be properly taken into account,
but that there are inevitably going to be instances in which the “one
size fits all” solution does not work. The Puerta case is the paradigm
of such a case. Mr. Puertas ingestion of the prohibited substance was
inadvertent, and that the degree of fault or negligence that he exhib-
ited was so small as almost to amount to No Fault or Negligence. The
Panel held that “in those very rare cases in which Articles 10.5.1 and 10.5.2
of the WADC do not provide a just and proportionate sanction, i.e.,
when there is a gap or lacuna in the WADC, that gap or lacuna must
be filled by the Panel.7®”

This definitely is a good start, now we will have to see if CAS is
willing to apply this principle more often in cases where the outcome
is disproportionate. However, the Panel makes it clear that the cir-
cumstances in which a tribunal might find a gap or lacuna in the
Code will arise only very rarely.

According to case law of the European Court for Human Rights
the principle of proportionality is incorporated in Article 6 of the
European Convention of Human Rights (ECHR)7. In Article 6 TEU
it is laid down that the European Union respects the ECHR, and that

69 CAS 2004/A/690 Hipperdinger.

70 CAS Doping Jurisprudence: What Can
We Learn?, Richard H. McLaren,
L.S.L.R, issue 1 2006 p. 18.

71 CAS 2005/A/847 Knauss v. FIS.

72 Selected Case Law Rendered under the
World Anti-Doping Code, Olivier Niggli
& Julien Sieveking, p. 9, to be found on
the WADA website: http://www.wada-
ama.org/en/dynamic.ch2?pageCategory.i
d=539.

73 CAS 2005/A/847 Knauss v. FIS, c.7.3.5.

74 CAS 2005/A/922, 923, 926, Hondo v.
UCI, Swiss Olympic and WADA.

75 Dissertation of JW Soek, The Strict
Liability Principle and the Human Rights

of the Athlete in Doping Cases, March 3,
2006, p. 252.

76 ITF Independent Anti-Doping Tribunal
(21.12.2005), ITF v. Puerta.

77 ITF Independent Anti-Doping Tribunal
(21.12.2005), ITF v. Puerta, c.98.

78 CAS 2006/A/1025 Puerta v. ITFE 11.7.23.

79 See for example the cases of Malige v.
France (23.09.1998) and Waite &
Kennedy v. Germany (18.2.1999) before
the European Court for Human Rights.
This is confirmed to me by Dr O.
Janssen of the department of
Constitutional and Administrative law of
Utrecht University, who can be consid-
ered an expert in this area.
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this Convention is applicable to all the inhabitants of the European
Union. The EU is a party to WADA. Article 6 ECHR deals with the
right to a fair trial. It is a fundamental right of an athlete to have a fair
trial; this is laid down in Article 13.2.2. of the Code.

Also, the decisions of IFs can affect athletes in their deepest profes-
sional interests, and can even go as far as preventing them from exer-
cising their profession. Procedural guarantees should thus apply®.

Article 6 ECHR is applicable to compulsory arbitration. In the
Bramelid & Malmstrom v. Sweden case (Appl nr 8588/79 en 8589/79)
the European Commission for Human Rights stated that:

“A distinction must be drawn between voluntary arbitration and com-
pulsory arbitration (...) If (...) arbitration is compulsory (...) the parties
have no option but to refer their dispute to an arbitration board, and the
board must offer the guarantees set forth m Article 6(1)81.”

Since Article 6 is applicable to compulsory arbitration it is applica-
ble to disciplinary law as well, as there is more discretion. One can say
that the WADC deals with compulsory arbitration since it is laid
down in the Code that decisions by IFs can exclusively be appealed to
CAS®. Arbitration in sports matters is characterized by the fact that
the arbitration clause is never freely accepted by the athlete, it is
imposed by the IE Therefore arbitration by the CAS can be seen as
compulsory®. The above-mentioned means that CAS thus has to use
the principle of proportionality in its cases.

It can be argued that the way in which CAS interprets the Code
now is contrary to the right to a fair trial, since the principle of pro-
portionality is incorporated in Article 6 ECHR. National courts that
will have to review a CAS award can invalidate the award if it violates
the guarantees of Article 6 ECHR on the basis of incompatibility with
public policy of the forum®+,

4. Conclusion

Recently there have been a great number of doping cases before CAS.
This is probably a temporary result of the coming into force of the
WADC. Once all the principles in the Code are better understood
and refined, the number of cases is likely to decrease®.

From all the cases it has become clear that according to CAS the
proportionality doctrine has lost its importance. It cannot be applied
in the same way anymore, and it seems that the only way proportion-
ality can be taken into account is via the proving of exceptional cir-
cumstances under Article 10.5. It can only play a role in the fixing of
the penalty.

I think this view is flawed as it risks the Code being misinterpret-
ed in case law. The Code can be seen as well drafted, and in itself cre-
ates space for the use of proportionality; it just does not codify it. The
Code offers more room for flexibility then one might think at first
sight. I think the Code is written in a good way, but that CAS does
not interpret it correctly. I believe that the last sentence of Article 3.1
(Where the Code places the burden of proof upon the Athlete or other
Person alleged to have committed an anti-doping rule violation to rebut
a presumption or establish specified facts or circumstances, the standard of
proof shall be by a balance of probability) is broad enough to allow for

80 The Trials and Tribulations of the Court
of Arbitration for Sports. Contribution to
the Study of the Arbitration of Disputes
concerning Disciplinary Sanctions.
Andrea Pinna, I.S.L.J. 2005/1-2, p. 15.

81 Bramelid & Malmstrom v. Sweden
ECHR (12.12.1983, Appl nr. 8588/79 and
8589/79), published in Decisions and
Reports (D & R) vol. 38, p. 38.

82 Article 13.2.1. WADC.

83 The Trials and Tribulations of the Court
of Arbitration for Sports. Contribution to
the Study of the Arbitration of Disputes
concerning Disciplinary Sanctions.
Andrea Pinna, I.S.L.J. 2005/1-2, p. 13.

84 The Trials and Tribulations of the Court
of Arbitration for Sports. Contribution to
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Andrea Pinna, I.S.L.J. 2005/1-2, p. 16.

85 CAS Doping Jurisprudence: What Can
We Learn?, Richard H. McLaren,
I.S.L.R, issue 1 2006 p. 22.

86 CAS 2005/A/830, Squizzato v. FINA

87 Legal opinion of October 25th, 2005,
given by Claude Rouiller, p.36-37 (a
summary can be found in the article:
Selected Case Law Under the World Anti-
Doping Code)

88 CAS Doping Jurisprudence: What Can
We Learn?, Richard H. McLaren,
L.S.L.R, issue 1 2006 p. 19

89 AAA No.30 190 00658 04 (2004),

the use of the doctrine of proportionality to be taken into account.
CAS does not use the flexibility that is incorporated in the Code.

The outcome in the Puerta case was therefore quite surprising. It is
a good start, but now we will have to see if more Panels are willing to
reduce fixed sentences if the proportionality principle should so war-
rant.

The WADC is currently under review and it might be amended in
2007. Perhaps it could be an option to explicitly codify the principle
of proportionality.

Can a panel go below the limits set by the Code? In the Squizzato
case®® the Panel seems to answer in the affirmative, but according to
Justice Rouiller this is not allowed®”. It is not entirely clear what the
point of view of the CAS is in this respect.

Currently, many IFs such as FIFA are continuing to impose sanc-
tions far below the minimum. Rio Ferdinand for example was sus-
pended for eight months for missing a doping test®s. Will the CAS
continue to allow this?

I agree with Dr. Janwillem Soek’s opinion in his dissertation: I
believe penalties should be harmonized, not unified. In some sports a
two-year ban is not a problem, while in other sports a two-year ban
means the end of a career. There are already IFs that impose higher
sentences for a first violation, like IAAF in the Collins case®. The
question therefore is whether a panel should have the power to
increase or reduce a sanction should the circumstances of the case so
warrant. I think this question should be answered in the affirmative.
Fixed sanctions make it almost impossible to translate the gravity of
the anti-doping rule violation into a proportional sanction. I believe
it is highly important to have the impact of a penalty in one sport be
equal to the penalty in another sport. Again: proportionality is the
keyword!

Questions still remain as to what constitute exceptional circum-
stances, but I expect that this will become clear in the near future,
when CAS will have refined all the principles in the Code. Contrary
to the current view in case law, I think that the young age of an ath-
lete should be seen as a possible exceptional circumstance. Minors
should not be given the same degree of responsibility as adults in tak-
ing ‘the utmost caution’.

References:
Books:

o The Court of Arbitration for Sport 1984-2004, Ian S. Blakshaw,
Robert C.S. Siekmann & Janwillem Soek, T.M.C. Asser Press,
The Hague, The Netherlands, 2006

* Digest of CAS Awards I 1998-2000, The Hague, Kluwer
International Law, 2002

* Dissertation of JW Soek, The Strict Liability Principle and the
Human Rights of Athletes in Doping Cases, March 3, 2006

Articles:

» CAS Doping Jurisprudence: what can we learn? Richard H.
McLaren, I.S.L.R. issue 1, 2006

o Sanctions under the World Anti-Doping Code, David Howman, to
be found on the WADA-website: http://www.wada-
ama.org/en/dynamic.ch2?pageCategory.id=539

o Selected Case Law Rendered under the World Anti-Doping Code,
Olivier Niggli & Julien Sieveking, to be found on the WADA-
website: http://www.wada-
ama.org/en/dynamic.ch2?pageCategory.id=539

* Legal opinion on the conformity of certain provisions of the draft
WADC with commonly accepted principles of international law, G.
Kaufmann-Kohler & G. Malinverni, to be found on the WADA-
website: http://www.wada-
ama.org/en/dynamic.ch2?pageCategory.id=377

o The definition of doping and the proof of an anti-doping offense (an
anti-doping rule violation) under special consideration of the
German Zegal position, K. Vieweg, Marquette Sports Law Review,
vol. 37, 2004-2005

* Harmonization of Anti-Doping Code through arbitration: the case

20072 17



law of the Court of Arbitration for Sport, F. Oschiitz, Marquette
Sports Law Review, 675, 2001-2002

“Strict Liability” Drug Rules of Sports Governing Bodies: Are they
legal? AN. Wise, Defensor Legis 119 (1997)

Doping en de sportbeoefenaar: gedopeerd of gedupeerd? F. Hendricks,
Doping en medisch verantwoord sporten. Sportrecht en praktijk.
Instituut voor Arbeidsrecht, Leuven, 31 mei 2005

The Trials and Tribulations of the Court of Arbitration for Sports.
Contribution to the Study of the Arbitration of Disputes concerning
Disciplinary Sanctions, Andrea Pinna, 1.S.L.]. 2005/1-2, p. 13

Websites:

BBC website: http://www.bbc.co.uk/insideout/northeast/series6/
cycling.sheml

WADA website: www.wada-ama.org (http://www.wada-ama.org/
en/dynamic.ch2?pageCategory.id=377)

Regulation:

World Anti-Doping Code (& Comments)

Case law:

CAS 1991/A/53, G. v. International Equestrian Federation
CAS 1994/A/129 USA Shooting & Quigley v. UIT (23.05.1995)
CAS 1995/A/142, L. v. FINA (14.02.1996)

CAS 1995/A/141 V. v. FINA

CAS 1995/A/122 NWBA v. IPC

CAS 1995/A/141 C. v. FINA

CAS 1997/A/180 P et al. v. FINA

CAS 1998/A/208 V., J., Y, W v. FINA

CAS 1998/A/222 Bernhard v. ITU

CAS 1998/A/214 Bouras v. IJF

CAS 1999/A/239 UCI v. Moller

CAS 1999/A/246 W, v. FET

CAS 2000/A/270 Meca-Medina & Majcen v. FINA
CAS 2000/A/312 Leipold v. FILA

CAS OGoo/ont Raducan v. IOC

CAS 2001/A/317 Aanes v. FILA

CAS 2002/A/376 Baxter v. [OC

CAS 2003/A/484 Kicker Vencill v. USADA

CAS OG/ o04/003 Edwards v. [AAF

CAS 2004/A/690 Hipperdinger

CAS 2004/A/624 TAAF v. OLV & Elmar Lichtenegger
CAS 2005/A/830 Squizzato v. FINA

CAS 2005/A/847 Knauss v. FIS

CAS 2005/A/1922, 923, 926 Hondo v. UCI, Swiss Olympic &
WADA

CAS 2006/A/1025 Puerta v. ITF

ITF Independent Anti-Doping Tribunal, /7F v. Puerta
(21.12.2005%)

ITF Independent Anti-Doping Tribunal, /7F v. Koubek
(18.01.2005)

Commission Decision COMP 38. 158. Meca-Medina & Majcen
(01.08.2002)

AAA No. 30 190 00658 04 USADA v. Collins (2004)

Decision of the OLG Frankfurt of April 18" 2001 Baumann v.
DLV

ECHR Salabiaku v. France, Decision of October 7™ 1998

7% Cir. Ind. March 27, 2001 Slaney v. IAAE 244 F3d

ECHR Malige v. France (23.09.1998)

ECHR Waite ¢ Kennedy v. Germany (18.02.1999)

European Commission for Human Rights Bramelid ¢ Malmstrom
v. Sweden (12.12.1983, appl.nr. 8588/79 and 8589/79)

List of abbreviations

ATP Association of Tennis Professionals

CAS Court of Arbitration for Sport

ECHR European Convention on Human Rights

EU European Union

FIFA Fédération Internationale de Football Association

FILA Fédération Internationale des Luttes Associées

FINA Fédération Internationale de Natation Amateur

FIS Fédération Internationale de Ski

TIAAF International Association of Athletics Federations

IF International Federation

10C International Olympic Committee

ITF International Tennis Federation

NeCeDo  Nederlands Centrum voor Dopingvraagstukken

OMAC  Olympic Movement Anti-Doping Charter

TEU Treaty on European Union

UCI Union Cycliste Internationale

UNESCO United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural
Organization

USADA  United States Anti-Doping Agency

WADA  World Anti-Doping Agency

WADC  World Anti-Doping Code

The luernsivusl Sports.
Law ournal

SEMINAR

The Sports Market: Market and Regulation

organized by AON and Brantjes Veerman Law Firm
in co-operation with SENSE / ASSER International Sports Law Centre

Venue:
Moderator: Sierd de Vos (journdlist)

Speakers:

ING Bank, Amsterdam, 6 February 2007

Kevin Roberts (Sportbusiness International, London)

Roberto Branco Martins (T.M.C. Asser Institute, The Hague)
Uri Coronel (AON Risk Management, Amsterdam)

Panelists:

Roel Bekker ( secretary-general, Minisiry of Sport, The Netherlands)

Bas van de Goor (former Dutch Olympic gold medalist volleyball)

Seren Lerby (Essel Sports Management, Amsterdam)

Alex Tielbeke (director, Dutch Premier League)

18

2007/12

The International Sports

QW Journal



